RESOLUTION	NO:	2024-12-162
LIVINGSTON COUNTY	DATE:	December 16, 2024

Resolution Authorizing an Expenditure in Excess of \$10,000 for Repairs to the Long Lake Dam – Drain Commissioner

WHEREAS,	the Long Lake Dam is located in Livingston County; and
WHEREAS,	there is a legally established lake level for Long and Maxfield Lakes and the dam is operated in accordance with the Inland Lakes and Dam Safety provisions (Parts 307 and 315) of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, P.A. 451 of 1994, as amended (NREPA); and
WHEREAS,	the Livingston County Drain Commissioner has been delegated the responsibility for operation and maintenance of the Long Lake Dam on behalf of Livingston County; and
WHEREAS,	previous engineering inspection reports have noted recommendations for repair on the Long Lake Dam.
WHEREAS,	additional inspections from Livingston County Drain Commissioner staff have noted that a repair is necessary; and
WHEREAS,	the Drain Commissioner has obtained an engineer's cost estimate regarding repairs of the Long Lake dam; and
WHEREAS,	the delegated authority has the ability to expend up to Ten Thousand (\$10,000.00) Dollars in any one year for the maintenance and repair of a lake level project under Part 307; and
WHEREAS,	it is estimated that expenditures of over Ten Thousand (\$10,000.00) are necessary for the proposed repairs of the Long Lake dam; and
WHEREAS,	the established special assessment district is responsible for expenditures related to the Long Lake Dam; and
THEREFORI	E, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes
	the Livingston County Drain Commissioner to exceed the annual maintenance limit of \$10,000,

to perform the recommended repairs of the Long Lake dam.

#

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: